THE CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

No 9,215 —FRIDAY, DECEMBER 17, 1943.

Pabiloked by Actherity

PART VIII

(Separgte paging 12 given io cach Part in ordsy that st may be filed separately )

GOYERNMENT NOTIFICATIONS
PRICE ORDERS

RICE (WHOLESALE AND RETAIL)
Tee CoNTROL OF PRICES ORDINANCE, NO 39 or 1939
Order. 7

BY wvirtue of the powers vested m the Deputy Contioller of
Prices (Food), by section 3, read with section 2 (3), of the
Control of Prices Ordinance, No 39 of 1939, as amended by
the Defence (Control of Prices) (Supplementary Provisions)
Regulations, I, Phuhp James Hudson, Deputy Controller of
Prices (Food), Kalutara District, do, by this Order—

(1) revoke my Order dated November 1, 1943, and

November 13, 1943, pubhshed 1n Government GQazettes
Nos 9,196 of November 12, 1943, and 9,201 of
November 19, 1943, respectively, in so far as they
relate to the maximum wholesale and reteil prices of
rice fixed m respeét of the areas specified m column 1
of the Schedule hereto,

(2) fix the prices speetfied i columns 2 and 3 of the Schedule
hereto to be respectively the maximum wholesale
prices per bag and the maximum retail priccs per
measure above which rice shall not be sold in the
a1eas specified 1 the correspondmg enéry in column 1
of the Schedule hereto ,

(3) direct that every trader who sells rice in any area
speaified i column 1 of the Schedule hereto shall
exhibit 1n a conspicuous place at his premises (store
or boutique) a notice on which there shall be set out
the maximum prices fixed by this Order for that aiea |

(4) direct that no person shall sell rice which. 1s adulterated
with any other article ,

(5) duect that every person who sells rice by wholesale or by
retail shall on demand give the purchaser of that rice
a receipt i which there shall be set out—

(a) the date of the sale ,

(b) the quantity of rice sold ,

(¢) the price paid for the quantity of rice sold ,

(d) the nature of the transaction, that is to say,
whether the sale was by wholesale or by retail ,

(6)/ direct: that for the purposes of thuis Order—

(@) & bag of rice including raw rice shall contamn 80
measuies ,

(6) any sale of any quantity of rice for the purpose of
resale shall be deemed to be a sale by retail ,

(¢) any sale of any quantity of rice for the purpose of
consumption or use shall be deemed to be a sale
by retail ,

(@) “ measure >’ shall be deemed to be the standard
quart, dry measure ,

(e) the maximum price winch may be demanded for
any quantity of rice which is more or less than
one bag o1 one measure, as the case may be,
shall be determined by reference to the
maximum price per bag or measure fixed
by this Owder,

(f) the maximum prices fixed by this Order shall
melude the price of the contamner in which the
rice 1s sold ,

1081gned at the Kachcher1, Kalutara, at9 0 A 11 , on Decémber,
, 1943

P J Hopson,
Deputy Controller of Prices (Food), Kalutara District

62]1——7 N A 31680~2,487 (12/43)
P1

Column 1 Column, 2 Column 3
Maxmum  Maximum
‘Wholesale Retail
Area . Price Price
per Bag per Measure
Rs ¢ Rs ¢
Drnsional Revenue Officer’s Dunsion of
Kalutara and Panaduyre Totamunes
Village Headman’s Division No —
670 Hoietuduwa
671 Gorakana
672 XKehelwatte 28 15 0 36%
673 Sairikkamulla
674 Gorakapola
675 Weherawatie '
676 Galtude . .
677 Hirana
679 Walana (excluding U C
Aros 28 11 0 36%
680 Bekkegama :
681 Tantirimulla(excluding U C
Area) -~ .
683 Walapolapitaya,  (excluding
C Area)
684 Malamulila - -
687 Wekada (excluding C
Ares) 28 7 0 36%
688 Pinwala
689 Kaludewala
696 Pmwatte J
678 Aruggoda .
690 Mahawila
691 Alubomulla
693 Bibbedda z 28 19 0 363
694 Pamunugama |,
695 Maha Bellana
696 Pmwatte (wathnS B AreaJ)<
697a Talpitiya South (withmn
S B Area)
697 Talpitiya North (within
MS B Area)
698 aha we, t (Wit
sg"’zﬁﬁ;‘) Bast (mthm L o 53 0 363
699 Maha Wadduwa West
(within S B Area)
707 Kuda Wadduwa (withmn -
S B Area)
704 Molhgoda (withinS B Area) }
679 Walana (within U C Area)
685 & 686 Pattiya (within U C
Area)
682 Udahamullapattiya (withm
U C Area)
689 Kaludewala (within U C LZS 7 0 36%
Area)
687 Wekade (within U C Area)
681. Tantimmulla (withm U C
Area)
692 Nalluruwa (within U C
Area)
698 Maha Wadduwa Bast)~ *
(excluding S B Area)
700 Mestiya
701 Gonaduws 28 31 0 37
703 Malagama
704 Molligoda (excluding 8 B N

Area)
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Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

Maxmmum  Maximum

‘Wholesale Retail

Area _ Price Price
per Bag  per Measure

Rs ¢ Rs ¢
Village Headman’s Division No —

705 Nawala
706 Morontuduwa
697 Talpitiya North (excluding { 28 31
S B Area)
719  Koholana
720 Ukwatte
722 Serupita
724 Gamagoda
728 Bombuwala
7274 Maha Heenatiyangala
731 Kalamulla
723 Palatota - 28 7 0 36}
721 & 726 Remunagoda
729 Nagoda
732 Etagama
727 XKuda Heenatiyangala
730 Katukurunda
725 Welapura Kalutara
717 Desastra Kalutaia
707 Pohaddaramulla 3
709 Potupitiya
709a Delduwa
710 Kuda Waskaduwa 2811 0 36}
714 Maha Waskaduwa
718 Etanamada
709 XKalapugama 3
711 Panapitiya
711a Rannungala
712 Paraduwa 28 19 .. 0 36}
713 Diyagama
715 Dediwala
716  Uggalboda
733 Suwandachchimulla
734 Kuda Paiyagala
735 Maha Paryagala
736 Piudiyamulla
737 Nadinakanda
738 Palayangoda
739 Mahagammedda
740 Pothuwila $ 28 27 0 36%
741 Dayalagoda
742 Maggona West
743 Maggona East
744 Halkandawila
745 Munhena
746 Magalkanda
747 XKarandagoda y
748 Polkotuwa
754 Maradana 1
753 Paranakade
755 Maligahena

0 37

751 Decnagoda N 28 39 037
749 Kankannangoda

756 Mahagoda

757 Massalgoda J

752 Ambepitiya

758 Hettimulla
767 Kalawila
768 Padagoda
769 Warapitiya
770 Malewana

750 Walatara ¥ 28 35 037
759 Pinhena

760 Moragalla

761 Mullapitiya

762 Kaluwamodera

763 Ganegama J

764  Alutgama Wesb
28 31

765 Alutgama East
766 Alutgamweediya

0 37

Dwnsional Revenue Officer’s Division of
Rargam Korale

604 Palannoruwa 3
605 Olaboduwa

606 Welmulla

613 Talagala

607 Kumbukke

608 Pokunuwita

609 Henegama & 28 43 0 37
610 Kulupana
611 Batuwita

612 Kahatapitiya
654 Woelikala

655 Gungomuwa
666 Rayigama

AN \

Village Headman’s Division No —

614

Column 1

Area

Uduwa North

614a Uduwa South

615
616
617

Horana
Munagama
Miwanapalana

6174 Gurugoda

618

Kalupahena

618a Wagawatte

619
620
621
622
623
624
625
626
6217
628
629
6294
630
631
632
650
651
633

Nambapana
Ingiriya
Pelpitigoda
Maputugala
Batugampola
Handapangoda
Menerigama,
Kandanapitiya
Arakawila
Millewa
Kotigangoda
Kindelpitiya
Dambara
Handupelpola
Thmbe
Roemuna
Labugama
Werawatte

634 & 636 Yala
635 & 637 Anguruwatota

638
648
649
644
645
646
647
652
653
657
658
659
660
661
662
663
664
665
666
667
668
669
639
639a
640
641
642
643

Uduwara
Kehellonawa
Batagoda
Baddegoda
Milleniya
Langana
Haltota
Kennantuduwa
Yalagala
Kolamedoriya
Kimmantuduwa
Atulugama
Bamunumulla
Halanigama
Wewita
Bandaragama
‘Widagama
Remmukkana
Kambuugoda
Gammanpila
Alutgama
Kindelp.tiya
Patakade
Delgoda
Yatawara
Panagoda
Galpatha/
Pelpola

Column 2 Column 3

Maxmmum  Maximum
Wholesale Retail
Price Price
per Bag  per Measure

Rs ¢ Rs ¢

1

L28 51 0 37

- 28 87 0 37}

28 75 0 37%

28 67 0 37

|
|

28 51 0 37

I

> 28 85 037

> 28 31 0 37

28 35 0 37

<

Dungronal Revenue Officer’s Dunsion of

800
800a
801
795
803
806
804
805
802a
796
699
808
809
810
807
771
775
776
793
793
785
786

790
791
783
780

Pasdun Korale West

Dodangoda West
Dodangoda East
Nehinna
Owitigala
Narawila

Thala Neboda
Pantiya
Matugama
Yatadolawatte
Nauttuduwa,
Puhambugoda
Tudugala
Tebuwana
Pelpitiyagoda
Pahala Nebode
Bondupitiya
Dewagoda
Ladduwa
Welipenna West
Welipenna East
Yagirala
Udugama

Uragoda
Panmnila
Gammana
Halwala

28 41 0 37

28 59 0 37

28 47 0 37

28 51 0 37

28 35 0 37

28 59 0 37

28 55 0 37

28 55 0 373
28 55 0 37

} 28 59 0 373
781 & 782 Matugama Pai arlgama,]
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Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
Masmnum  Maxumum
‘Wholesale Retail
Area Price Piice
per Bag  per Measure
Rs ¢ Rs ¢
Village Headman’s Division No —
779 Loolbadduwa « 28 55 0 37%
777 Ittapana 28 55 0 37
784 Karapagala 28 55 0 37%
792 Lewwanduwa 28 55 0 37
772 Indigastuduwa
773 Walagedera .J 28 51 0 37
787 Walallawita
788 Makalandawa 28 59 0 37%
789 Culawita
794 Horawala
797 Kirantidiya
798 Kotagedera 28 59 0 37
802 Bopitiya
Daviswonal Revenue Officer’s Diuvision of
Pasdun Kvrale East
812 Dewamulla 28 91 0 38
813 Ihala Naragala
814 Retiyala € ] 28 91 0 37%
820 Diyakaduwa 28 91 0 38
821 Bulatsmhala l
821Aa Delmella
822 Botale 28 91 0 37%
8224 Halwatura J
823 Yatagampitiya 28 91 0 38
824 Thala Welgama 28 91 0 37%
825 Molkawa 28 91 0 38
826 Omatta h
827 Guikola
828 Helembe
829 Agalawatte
831 Depiligoda
832 Pinnagoda
817 Kudaligama ? 28 75 0 37%
818 Weyangala
819 Mahagama Noirth
8194 Mahagama South
830 Yatiyana
833 Kitulgoda
834 Bellana J
835 Lathpandura 28 95 37%
836 Pelanda
836A Morapitiya 28 95 0 38
837 Midalana '
837a Penigala
838 Hedigala 28 95 0 37%
839 Badurehya
840 Kalugala
841 Atale
842 Boralagoda ] 28 95 0 33
811 Karannagoda
815 Neholla = ) 2895 . 037}
843 lhala Hewessa 28 99 0 39%
843a Pahala Hewessa
844 Ratmale 28 99 0 391
845 Kaiupita
846 Kewitiyagala J
847 XKalupahana 28 99 0 373
848 Moragala
849 Meegahatenna 28 99 0 37%
850 Pelawatte

WHOLE WHEAT (WHOLESALE AND RETAIL)

Tae CoNTROL OF PrIicEs ORDINANCE, No 39 orF 1939

Order

BY virtue of the poweis vested in the Deputy Controller of
Prices (Food) by section 3, read with section 2 (3), of the
Control of Prices Ordmance, No 39 of 1939, as amended by
the Defence (Control of Prices) (Supplementairy Provisions)
Regulations, I, Phihp James Hudson, Deputy Controller of
Prices (Food), Kalutara District, do, by this Or1der—

(1) 1evoke my Orders dated November 1,

1943, and
November 13, 1943, published m Government Gazeties
Nos 9,196 of November 12, 1943, and 9,201 of
Novembe:r 19, 1943, respectively, m so far as they
relate to the maximum wholesale and retail prices
of whole wheat fixed m respect of the areas specified
m column 1 of the Schedule heieto ,

(2) fix the prices specified n columns 2 and 3 of the Schedule

hereto to be respectively the maximum wholesale
prices per bag and the maximum 1etail prices per
measure above which whole wheat shall not be sold
m areas specified mm the corresponding entry in
column 1 of the Schedule hereto ,

(8) direct that every trader who sells whole wheat 1n any

area specified m column 1 of the Schedule hereto
shall exhibit 1n a conspicuous place at his premises
(store or boutique) a notice on which there shall be
set out the maximum prices of whole wheat fixed
by this Order for that aiea,

(4) direct that no person shall sell ‘whole wheat which 1s

adulterated with any other article ,

(8) duect that every person who sclls whole wheat by

wholesale or by retail shall on demand give the
purchaser of that whole wheat a 1ccerpt in which
there shall be set out—

(a) the date of the sale ,

(b) the quantity of whole wheat sold ,

(¢) the price paxd for the quantity of whole wheat
sold ,

(d) the nature of the transaction, that 1s to say,
whethe:r the sale was by wholesale or by retail ,

(6) duect that for the purpose of this Order—

() a bag of whole wheat shall contain 80 measures ,

(b) any sale of any quantity of whole wheat for the
purpose of 1csale shall be deemed to be a sale
by wholesale ,

(¢) any sale of any quantity of whole wheat for the
purpose of consumption or use shall be
deemed to be a sale by 1etail ,

(d) ““ measure ’ shall be decmed to be the standard
quart, diy measure ,

(e) the maxmmum price which may be demanded for
any quantity of whole wheat which 1s more
o1 less than one bag or onc measure, as the
case may be, shall be determined by reference
to the maximum price per bag or moasure
fixed by this Order ,

(f) the maximum prices fixed by this Order shall
mclude the price of the contamer in which
the whole wheat 1s sold

Signed at the Kachcher1, Kalutara, at9 0A M , on December
10, 1943

P J Hvupson,
Deputy Contioller of Prices (Food), Kalutoi1a District

Schedule
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
Maxmum  Maximum
‘Wholesale Retail
Area Price . Price
per Bag per Measure
Rs ¢ Rs ¢
Daunsional Revenue Officer’s Dwvsion of
Kalutara and Panadure Totamunes
Village Headman’s Division No —
670 Horetuduwa B N
671 Gorakana
672 XKehelwatto 20 93 0 27%
673 Sankkamulla
674 Gorakapola
675 Weherawatte
676 Galtude
677 Hirana
679 Walana (excluding U C
, roviy ( g \ 20 89 0 273
680 Bekkegama
681 Tantnimulla (excluding
U C Arca) )
683 Walapolapattiya (excluding)
U C Aiea)
684 Malamulla
687 Wekada (excludmg U C
Area)
688 Pmwala ;2085 0 27%
689 Kaludawela (excluding U C
Area) '
696 Pmwatte (escluding S B
Area) D,
678 Aruggoda D
690 Mahawila
691 Alubomulla
693 Dibbedda ;20 97 0273
694 Pamunugama
695 Maha Bellana J
696 Pimwatte (within S B Area))
6974 Talpitiya South (withm S B
Area)
697 Talpitaya North (within
S B Area)
698 Maha Wadduwa East (withm {{ 21 1 0 27%
S B Area) 4
699 Maha Wadduwa West
(within S B Area)
702 Kuda Wadduwa (within | '
S B Alea) .
704 Molligoda (within S B Area)
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Village

879
685
686
682

689

687
681

692
698

700
701
703
704

705
706
697

719
<720
722
724
728

Column 1

~

Area

Headman’s Division No —

Walana (within U C Area)
& Pattiya (within U C Area )

Udahamulupitiya
U C Aixea)
Kaludewala, (withm U C
Area)

Wekade (withon U C Area)

Tantirnmulla, (withm U C
Area)

Nalluruwa (withm U C
Area)

(within

Maha Wadduwa East (exclu j

ding 8 B Area)

"Mestiya

Gonaduwa

Malagama

Molhgoda (excludmg 8§ B
Aiea)

Nawala

Morontuduwa

Talpitiya North (excluding
S B Area)

Ukwatte
Serupita
Gamagoda
Bombuwela

727a Maha Heenatiyangala

731
723
721
726
729
732
727
730
725
727
707
708

Kalamulla
Palatota
& Remunagdda

Nagoda

Etagama

Kuda Heenatiyangala
Katukurunda
Welapura Kalutars
Desastra Kalutara
Pohaddaramulla
Potupitiya

7094 Delduwsa

710
714
718
709

71L.
711a

712
723
715
716
733
734
735
736
737
738
739
740
741
742
743
744
746
746
747
748
754
753
755
751
749
756
757
752
758
767
768
769
770
750
759
760
761
762
763

Kuda Waskaduwa

Maha Waskaduwa &
Etanamada

Kalapugama 3
Panapitiya
Pannungala
Paraduwa
Diyagama
Dediwala
Uggalboda :
Suwandachchimulla
Kuda Paiyagala
Maha Paryagala
Pmndlya,ml}lla
Madmakande
Palayangoda
Mahagammedda
Potuwila
Dayalagoda
Maggona West
Maggona East
Halkandawla
Munhena
Magalkanda
Karandagoda
Polkotuwa j
Maradana

Paranakade
Malagahahena
Deenagoda
Kankannangoda
Mahagoda,
Massalgoda
Ambepitiya
Hettimulla
Kalawila
Padagoda *
Warapitiya
Malewana
Walatara
Pmhena
Moragalla
Mullapitiya
Kaluwamodera

N

Koholana 3

I\

Column 2

Price

Rs ¢

¢
H

s 20 85

21 9

> 20 85

20 85

20 89

L 20 97

> 21 17

£
> 21 13

Ganegama o)

Column 3

Maxmmum  Maximum
‘Wholesale Retail
Price

per Bag per Measme
Rs

0 271

0 274

0 273

0 274

0 273

0 273

0 27%

0 27}

Column 1

Area,

Village Headman’s Division No —

764 Alutgama West
765 Alutgama East
766  Alutgamweediya

Column 2

Maxunum
‘Wholesale
Price

per Bag

Rs ¢

}21 9

Dumnsronal Revenue Officer’s Dunsion of

Rawgam Korale

604 Palannoruwa
605 Olaboduwa
606 Welmlla

613 Talagalla

607 ~ Kumbukke
608 Pokunuwita
609 Henegama
610 Kulupana
611 Batuwita
612 Kahatapitiya
6564 Welikala
655 Gungomuwa
656 Rayigama
614 Uduwa North
614a Uduwa South
615 Horana
616 Munagama
617 Miwanapalana
617a Gurugoda

-~ 618 Kalupahena
618s Wagawaita
619 Nambapana
620 Ingirya
621 Pelpitigoda
622 Mahaputugala '

623 Batugampola
624 Handapangoda
625 Menerigama

. 626 Kandanapitiya
627 Arakawila
628 Millewa
629 Kotagangoda
629a Kindelpitiya
630 Dambara
631 Handupelpola
632 Ihmbe
650 Remuna
651 Labugama
633 Werawatte
634 & Yala
636
635 & Anguruwatota
637
638 Uduwara
648 Kehellenawa
649 Battegoda
644 Raddegoda
645 Mllemya
646 Langana
647 Haltota
652 Hennantuduwa
653 Yalagala
657 Kolamederiya
658 Kunmantuduws

, 659 Atulugama

660 Bemunumulla
661 Gelamgama
662 Wewita
663 DBandaragama
664 Widagama
665 Remmunkana
666 Kamburugoda
667 Gammanpila
688 Alutgama

v

669 Kindelpitiya
639 Patakade
6394 Delgoda

640 Yatawara !
641 Panagoda

~

- 21 21

L

#21 29

J\

>~ 21 65

21 53

21 45 ,

21 33

21 29

21 13

21 9

21 13

642  Galpata
643  Pelpola
Dunsional Revenue Officer’s Dunsion of .

Pasdun Korale West

800 Dodangoda West
800a Dodangoda East

801 Nehmnna

795 Owntigala .
, 803 Narawila

806

Thala N’eboda

.L.21 19

21 37

;Y._JL

Column 3

Maximum
Retail
Price
per Measure

Rs ¢

0 273

0 28

0 28

0 28}

0 28

0 28

028

028

0 271

0 273

0 27}

0 28
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Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
Maximum  Maximum
‘Wholesale Retail
Area Price Price
per Bag  per Measure
Rs ¢ Rs ¢
Village Headman’s Division No —
804 Pantiya Y
805 Matugama ] 21 37 0 28
802a Yatadolawatta
796 Nauttuduwa 21 25 0 28
799 Puhambugoda .
808 Tudugala 1
809 Tebuwana
810 Pelpitiyagoda 21 29 0 28
807 Pahals Neboda J
771 Bondupitiya
775 Dewagoda 21 13 0 27}
776 Ladduwa ~ \
793a Welipenna East
785 Yagrala ) -
786 Udugama
781 & Matugama Pariagama .> 21 317 028
782
793 Welipenna West J
790 Uragoda B
791 Panmla [ -
783 Gammana
780 Halwala L K
779  Loolbaduwa 21 33 0 28
777 Tttapana
784 Kaiapagala
792 Leuwwanduwa
772  Indigastuduwa
713 Wa.lggedera, J 21 29 0 28
787 Walallawita
789  Gulawita ] 21 37 0 28%
788 Makalanduwa 21 37 0 28
794 Hoiawala 21 37 0 27%
797 Kirantidiya ,
798 XKotagedera 21 37 0 28
802 Bopitiya
Dumnsional Revenue Officer’s Dunsion of
Pasdun Korale East
812 Dewamulla 3
823 Thala Moragala
814' Retiyala
820 Diyakaduwa
821 Bulatsmhala
821a Delmelle S 21 69 0 28}
822 Botale
8222 Halwatura
823 Yatagampitiya
824 Thala Welgama .
825 Molkawa %
826 Omatta
827 Gnuikola
828 Helambe
829 Agalawatta
831 Dapibgoda
832 Pinnagoda
817 Kudahgama - 21 53 0 28
818 Woeyangala
819 Mahagama North
819a Mahagama South
830 Yatiyama
833 Kitulgoda
834 Bellana J
835 Lathpandwa A
836 Pelanda
836A Morapitiya
837 Midalana
8374 Penigala > 21 73 0 28%
838 Hedigala
839 Badurehya
840 Kalugala
841 Atale
842 Boralugoda
811 Karannagoda ~
815 Nehella 21 49 0 28
816 Warakagoda '
843 Thala Hewessa 21 77 0 30
843a Pahala Hewessa
844 Ratmale .
845 Kwupita £ 2177 028
846 XKevitiyagala J
847 Kalupahana 21 771 028
848 Moragala
849 Meegahatenna 21 77 0 28
850 Pelawatte

BRAZOTECTIC SILICON BRONZE RODS AND COPPER
COATED MILD STEEL WELDING WIRE

TeeE CoNTROL OF PRICES ORDINAN&E, No 39 or 1939

Order

BY virtue of the powers vested m the Controller of Prices
by section 3 of the Control of Prices Ordinance, No 39 of 1939,
as amended by paragiaph (2) of the Defence (Control of Prices)
(Supplementary Provisions No 2) Regulations, I, Cedric
Francis Ingledow, Controller of Prices (Miscellaneous Articles),
do, by this Order—

(1) fix the prices specified in columns 2 and 3 of the Sche-
dule hereto to be, respectively, the maximum whole-
sale puices and the maximum 1etail prices above
which articles of the description and size specificd
in column 1 of the Schedule hereto shall not be sold
m Ceylon ,

(1) direct that for the purposes of this Order—

(a) any sale for the purpose of resale of any quantity
of any article specified in the Schedule hereto
shall be deemed to be a sale by wholesale,

(b) any sale for the purpose of use of any quantity
of any article specified in the Schedule hereto

" shall be deemed to be a sale by retail , ~

(c) * maximum wholesale price >’ shall apply to all
sales by wholesale ,

(d) “ maximum retail price ’ shall apply to all.sales
by retail ,

(11 ) duect that any dealer who at any piemuses i Ceylon
sells any articles of the description and size specified
m column 1 of the Schedule hereto shall exhibit 1n &
conspicuous position at those premises the maxmmum
prces fixed by this Order for any articles of that
descuption and size , ’

(1v ) direct that every person who sells any article of the
description and size specified i the Schedule hereto
shall give to every purchaser, of such articles on
demand a 1eceipt in which theie shall be set out—

(a) the quantity, deseription and size of the articles
. sold

(b) the pnc; paid , and

(¢} the date of the sale

Signed at Colombo, at 4 P M ;" on December 7, 1943

C F INGLEDOW,
Controller of Prices (Miscellaneous Articles)

Schedule
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
Description and Size Maximum Maximum
‘Wholesale Price Retaal Piice
per 1b per lb
. Rs ¢ Rs ¢
Brazotectrc Silicon Bronze Rods
1/16” dia 4 90 5 45
i » 3 85 4 25
3/16" ,, 3 50 3 90
1 » 3 50 3 90
Copper Coa‘ed Mld Steel Weldwng
Ware
1/16” dia 0 80 0 90
’ » 0 70 0175
3/16” ,, 0 65 0 70

Note —These prices do not constrbute fixed prices at which
the articles must be sold, they are the MAXIMUM prices
above which sales cannot take place

CIRCULAR SAWS.
Tar CONTROL OF PRICES ORDINANCE, No 39 or 1939
Osder

BY vutue of the powers vested in the Controller of Prices
by section 3 of the Control of Prices Ordinance, No 39 of 1939,
as amended by paragraph (2) of the Defence (Control of
Prices) (Supplementary Prowisions No 2) Regulations, I,
Cedric Francis Ingledow, Controller of Piicos (Miscellaneous
Articles), do, by this Order—

(1) fix the prices specificd mn column 2 of the Schedule
hereto to be the maximum retail piice above which
Circular Saws of the description and size specrfied
m column 1 of the Schedulo hereto shall not be
sold in Ceylon ,

(1) direct that for the pumiposes of this Order—

any sale for the purpose of use of any quantity of
Circular Saws specified mn’ column 1 of the
Schedule hereto shall be deemed to be & sale
by retail,
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(u1) direct that every dealer who, at any premises in Ceylon,
sells any Circular Saws of the description and size
specified m colurp 1 of the Schedule hereto shall
exhibit 1 @ conspicuous position at those premises
the maximum prices fixed by this Order for Circular
Saws of that description and size,

(1v ) durect that every person who sells Circular Saws of the
deseription and swze specified i the Schedule hereto
shall give to every purchaser of such Circular Saws
a recerpt in which there shall be set out—

~ (@) the quantity, description and sizes of the Cireular
Saws sold ,
(b) the price paid, and
(c) the date of the sale

Signed at Colombo, at 4 » M, on December 9, 1943

¢ F IwciEDOW,
= Controller of Prices (Miscellaneous Articles)
' - Schedule
Column 1 Column 2

Description and Size Maximum Retail

Price

Rs ¢
Circular Saws 18 inches (all brands) 36 Oeach
Crrcular Saws 24 inches (all brands) 65 0each
Cireular Saws 30 mnches (all brands) 95 0each

Note —These prices do not constitute fixed prices at which
the above articles must be sold, they are the MAXIMUM
prices above which sales cannot take place

1 RICE (WHOLESALE AND RETAIL).
Tae CoNTROL OF PrIcES ORDINANCE, No 39 or 1939
) Order

BY wirtue of the powers vested in the Assistant Controller
of Prices (Food) by section 3 (read with section 2 (3) ) of the
Contiol of Prices Ordinance, No 39 of 1939, as amended by
Defence (Control of Prices) (Supplementary -Provisions No 2)
Regulations, I, Nagamuttu Manicka Idaikkadar, Assistant
Controller of Prices (Food), Puttalam-Chilaw Districts, do,

~by this Order—

(1), revoke with effect from December 7, 1943, my Order
dated October 22, 1943, published in Government
Guazette No 9,187 of October 29, 1943, fixing the
maximmum wholesale and retail prices above which
rice shall not be sold within the Puttalam Chilaw
Districts,

(2) fix with effect fiom December 7, 1943, the prices
specified 1 columns 2 and 3 of the First Schedule

/ hereto to be, respectavely, the maximum wholesale
price per bag above which rice shall not be sold in
the areas mentioned in the corresponding entry m
column 1 of the First Scheduls hereto ,

*(8) fix with effect from December 7, 1943, the prices,
specified in column 2 of the Second Schedule héreto
to be, respectively, the maximum retsil price per
measure above which rice shall not be sold m the
areas mentioned i the corresponding entry mn
column 1 of the Second Schedule hereto ,

(4) darect that paragraphs 4 to 6 of my Order on rice dated
October 22, 1943, and published in Government
Guzette No 9,187 of October 29, 1943, shall apply
to this Order as though these paragraphs were
fully mncorporated m this Order

Signed at the Puttalam Kachchery, at 12 15 pM, on

December 9, 1943
N ManNICEA IDAIRKADAR,
Assistant Controller of Prices (Food),
Puttalam Chilaw Dastricts

Furst Schedule
Column 1 - Column 2 Column 8
Maximum  Maximum
Areas Price per Price per
Bag of 80  Bagof 112
Measures Measures
Rice Rice
Rs ¢ Rs ¢
Chalar Dastrict
(1) Lunuwila 28 11 39 36
(2) Nattandiya, Madampe, Chilaw
and Arachchikatuwa s 28 36 39 70
(83) Mahawews and Battuluoya 28 45 39 84
(4) Al other stations 28 21 39 50
Puttalam Drstrict
5) Puttalam 28 59 40 3
ga)) Etala: 28 95 40 53
@ Kiwion LI
3t
(8) Mangalaehya 28 71 4019

(9) Anamaduwa

’ -~

\

Second Schedule
/Colunm 1 Column 2
Maximum
Retaal
Areas Price per
Measure
Cts
Chalaw Dustract ,
(1) Puliyankadawara, Puliyankara, Kokkawila,
Elapahela and Punchiwillatiawa i Pitigal
korale north 38
(2) Rest of Chulaw District 374
Puitalam Dastrict
— (8) Puttalam 37%
(4) Dutch Bay, Elavankulam, and Nawa-
gattegama 38%
(8) Rest of Puttalam Dastrict 38

N B —These prices do not constitute fixed prices at which
the above must be sold , they are the MAXIMUM prices above
which sales cannot take place

MOSQUITO NETTING (ENGLISH)
Tae ContrRoL OF PrIcEs OmrDINANCE, NO 39 oF 1939
Order

BY virtue of the powers vested i the Controller of Prices
by section 3 of the Control of Prices Ordinance, No 39 of 1939,
as amended by paragraph (2) of the Defence (Control of
Prices) (Supplementary Provisions No 2) Regulations, I,
Cedric Francis Ingledow, Controller of Prices (Miscellaneous
Articles), do, by this Order, direct that the prices appearing
m column 2 of the Scredule to the Price Order on Mosquito
Netting dated May 31, 1943, appearing m Govermmens Gazette
No 9,130 of June 4, 1943, apply only to White Mosquto
Netting (Enghsh) and not coloured Mosquito Netting

Signed at Colombo, at 9 A M, on Decomber 11, 1943

C F IncrLepOw,
Controller of Prices (Miscellaneous Articles)

CURRYSTUFFS.
Trare ConTrROL OF PricEs OrpDINANCE, No 39 or 1939
Orde\,r

BY virtue of the powers vested m the Deputy Controller of
Prices (Food) by section 3 (read with section 2 (8) ) of the
Control of Prices Ordmance, No 39 of 1939, as amended by
Defence (Control of Prices) (Supplementary Provisions No 2)
Regulations, I, Richard Henry Dawvid Manders, Deputy
Controller of Prices (Food), Matale District, do, by this Order—

(1) revoke with effect from this date the Order dated
September 11, 1943, published 1n Government Qazette
No 9,173 of Séptember 17, 1943, 1ssued 1n respect of
currystuffs , N

(1) fix the prices specified 1n columns 2 and 3 of the First
Schedule hereto to be, respectively, the maxinum
wholesale price and the maximum retail price above
which articles of the description and grade specified

- 1n the corresponding entry in column 1 of the First
Schedule hereto shall riot be sold by wholesale or
by retail, as the case may be, within the Urban
Couneil limits of the town of Matale ,

(i1 ) fix the prces specified in columns 2 and 3 of the First
Schedule hereto mcreased by the amounts specified
mn columms 2 and 3 of the Second Schedule hereto
to be, respectively, the maximum whqlesale price
and the maxmum retail price above which articles
of the deseription and grade specified in column 1
of the First Schedule hereto shall not be sold by
wholesale or by retail, as the case may be, m the
areas mentioned in the corresponding entry n
column 1 of the Second Schedule hereto ,

(xv ) direct that provisions of paragraphs 4, 5, 6 and 7 of

. my Order dated April 20, 1943, published 1n
Government Gazette No 9,115 of April 30, 1043,
relating to the prices of currystuffs shall apply to
this Order as though they were herem embodied

Signed at the Matale Kachcher, at 9 30 A M, on December
10, 1943 /

R H D MaxpErs,
Deputy Controller of Prices (Food), Matale District

Farst Schedule

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

Maximum  Maximum
Description and Grade Wholesale Retail
Price Price

per Cwt per Pound
Rs ¢ Rs ¢

Red Onions 16 43 0 16%
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Second Schedule
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
Increase over Increase over
Maximum Maxamum
Area ‘Wholesale Price Retaal Price
fixed for fixed for
Matale Town Matale Town
(U C) (U C)
per cwt per 1b
Rs ¢ Rs ¢
Matale Town (U C) — —_—
Kohonsiya pattuwa 018 0 03}
Gampahasiya pattuna 0 24 0 0%
Aluwihare (S B Town) 0 10 —
Matale Medasiya pattuwa 015 0 0%
Asgir1 Udasiya pattuwa 0 80 0 1
Asgin Pallesiya pattuwa 0 36 0 0
Matale Udasiya pattuwa 0 33 0 0}
Udugoda Udasiya pattuwa 0 36 0 04
Udugoda Pallesiya pattuwa 0 55 0 0}
Kandapalle korale 0 69 - 0 1
Inamaluwa korale 0 94 0 1
Wagapanaha Pallesiya pattuwa 0 77 01
Wagapanaha Udasiya pattuwa 0 44 0 0%
Matale Pallesiya pattuwa 018 0 0%
Ambanganga korale 0 48 0 03}
Gangala Pallesiya pattuwa 10 01
Alakolamada, Welangahawatta, Maussagolla,
Polwattakanda, Dankanda, Madakumbura,
Sirangahawatta, Laggala estate 0 1%
Owilikanda, Pallchapuwida, Muwandeniya 0 1
Kirunetiyawe, Leliambe 0 0f

Note —The above prices do not constitute fixed prices at
which the above articles must be sold, but they aic the
MAXIMUM prices above which sales cannot take place

WHEAT FLOUR (WHOLESALE AND RETAIL)

Tur CoNTROL OF PricEs ORDINANCE, No 39 or 1939

Order

BY wvirtue of the powers vested in the Deputy Controller
of Prices (Food) by section 3, read with section 2 (3), of the
Control of Prices Oirdinance, No 39 of 1939, as amended by
the Defence (Control of Prices) (Supplementary Provisions)
Regulations, I, Philip James Hudson, Deputy Controller of
Prices (Food), Kalutara District, do, by thie Order—

(1) revoke my Order dated May 26, 1943, and published mn

Government Gazette No 9,130 of June 4, 1943, 1n so
far as 1t 1elates to the maximum wholesale and retail
prices of Wheat Flour fixed in respect of the areas
specified in column 1 of the Schedule hereto,

(2) fix the p1ices specified in columns 2 and 3 of the Schedule

hereto to bo respectively the maximum wholesale
price per bag and the maximum retail price per
pound above which Wheat Flour shall not be sold
mn the aicas specified in the corresponding entiy in
column 1 of the Schedule hereto,

(3) direct that every trader who sclls Wheat Flour mn any

area specified m column 1 of the Schedule heieto
shall exhibit 1n a conspicuous place at his premises
(store or boutique) a notice on which there shall be
set out the maximum prices of Wheat Flour fixed
by this Order for that aiea ,

(4) direct that no person shall sell Wheat Flour which 1s

adulterated with any other article ,

(5) direct that every person who sells Wheat Flom by

wholesale or by retail shall on demand give the
purchaser of that Wheat Flour a 1eceipt on which
there shall be set out—

(a) the date of the sale ,

(b) the quantity of Wheat Flour sold ,

(¢c) the price paid for the quantity of Wheat Flour
sold ,

(d) the nature of the transaction, that is to say,
whether the sale was by whelesale or by retail,

(8) direct that for the purposes of this Order—

(a) a bag of Wheat Flour shall contan 150 1b ,

(b) any sale of any quantity of Wheat Flour for the
purpose of resale shall be decmed to be a sale
by wholessle ,

(¢) any sale of any quantity of Wheat Flour for the
purpose of consumption o1 use shall be deemed
to be a sale by retail ,

(@) “pound *’ shall be deemed to be the standaid
pound, avoirdupois weight, equivalent to one
hundred and twelfth part of a hundredweight ,

(e) the maximum piice which may be demanded for
any quantity of Wheat Flour which 1s moze o1
less than one bag or one pound, as the case
may be, shall be detexmined by refeience to
the maximum price per bag o1 pound fixed
by this Order,

(f) the maximum prices fixed by this Ordershall
mclude the price of the contamer in which the

‘Wheat Flour 1s sold

Signed at tho Kachcheri, Kalutara, at 9 0 amM, on
December 10, 1943

- P J Hupson,
Deputy Controller of Prices (Food), Kalutara District.
SCHEDULE
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
Maximum  Maximum
‘Wholesale Retail
Area Price Price
per Bag per Pound
Rs ¢ Rs ¢
Dwnsional Revenue Officer’s Drvnswon of
Kalutara and Panadura Totamunes
Village Headman’s Division No —
670 Horetuduwa
671 Gorakana
672 Kehelwatte 25 26 0 18
673 Sarikkamulla
674 Gorakapola
6756 .Weharawatte
676 Galtude
677 Hirana
679 Walana (excludmg U C > 25 13 o 1is
Area)
680 Bokkegama
681 Tantirimulla (excluding
U C Area)
683 Walapolapattiya (excluding)
U C Area)
684 Malamulla
687 Wekada (excludmg U C
Aren) L
688 Pmwala F 2L 018
689 Kaludawela (excluding U C \
Area)
696 Pmwatte (cxcluding U C
Area)
678 Aruggoda A
690 Mahawila
691 Alubomulla L
693 Dibbcda - ( 26 38 0 18%
694 Pamunugama
695 Maha Bellana J
696 Pmwatte (within S B Area))
6974 Talpitiya South (withm S B
Area)
697 Talpitiya North (withimS B
Area)
698 Maha Wadduwa East (W1ithin | 95 50 0 184
S B Area) .
699 Maha Wadduwa  West
(within S B Area)
702 Xuda Wadduwa (within
S B Arca)
704 Molligoda (withinS B Area) J
679 Walana (withim U C Area))
685 & 686 Pattiya (withmmn U C
Area)
682 TUdahamulupattiya (within
U é) Area)
689 Kaludewala (withm U C |
Area) 25 1 018
687 Wckada (within U C Area)
681 Tantimimulla (withm U C
Area)
692 Nalluruwa (withn U C
Area)
698 Maha Wadduwa East
(excluding S B Aiea)
700 Mestiya
701 Gonaduwa
703 Malagama L
705 Molligoda (excluding S B 2575 0 18%
Arca)
706 Morontuduwa
697 Talpitiya North (excluding
S B Area)
719 XKoholana 3
720 Ukwatte
722 Serupita
724 Gamagoda
728 Bombuwala -
727a Mal.a Heenatiyangala 25 1 018
731 ZXalamulla
723 Palatota
721 & 726 Remunagoda
729 Nagoda
732 Etagama
727 Kuda Heenatiyangala J
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Column 1

Area,

\

-

Village Headman’s Division No —

730 Katukurunda :
726 Welapura Kalutars
727 -Dessastra Kalutara
707 Pohaddaramilla
708 -Potupitiya
709A Delduwa
710 Kuda Waskaduwa
- 714 Maha Waskaduwa
718 " BEtanamada
- 709 Kalapugama
711 Panapitiya
711s Rennungala ’
712 Paraduwa
718 Diyagama
715 Dediwala
716 Uggalboda -
733 _ Suwandchchimulla
734 Kuda Paiyagala
735 Maha Paryagala
"736  Pmdiyamulla
737 Madmakanda
738 Palayangoda
© 7389 Mahagammedda
_7140 Potuwila
741 Diyalagoda
742 Maggona West
743 Maggona East
~ 744 ' Halkandawla
745 Munhena
746
747 TKarandagoda
748 Polkotuwa
754 , Maradana
753 Paranakade
755 Mahgahena
751 Deenagoda
749 Kankanangoda
756 ~ Mahagoda

Magalkande .

+

757 - Massalgoda -

~752 Ambepitiya

758 Hettamulla

T 767 Kalawila
768 Padagoda
769 Werapitiya,
770 Malewana
750 Walatara
759 Pinhena
760 Moragalla _
761 Mullapitiya
762 Kaluwamodera
763 Genagama
764 Alutgama West
765 Alutgama East
766 Alutgamweediys

Column 2

Price

per Bag’

RS [¢]

Dunsvonal Revenue Officer’s Duwnsion of -

Bargam Korale

Palannoruwa ~
Olaboduwa N
Welmulla ~
Talagalla
Kumbukke
"Pokunuwita
Henegama
Kulupana
Batuwita

612 Kahatapitiya
6564 Welikada

655¢ Gungomuwa
656 - Rayigama

614 Uduwa North-
614A Uduwa’ South
615 IIorana x
616 Munagama

617 Miwanapalana
6174 Gurugoda «
618 Kalupahana
6184 Wagawatte
619 Nambapana
620 Ingiriya

623 Batugampola *
624 “Handapangoda
621 Pelpitiyagoda
622 Mapubugala
625 Menerngama
626 Kandanapibtys
627, Arakawila

604
605
606
613
607
608
. 609

611

- 7

T

26 36

27 46
27 46
27 46

27 48

1

Colurnn 3

SMaximum  Maximum
Wholesale™ ™ Retal

Price

per Pound

Rs ¢

-

0 18}

v

¢

" Village
628
629

018 6204

. . 630

/ 631
632

0-18% 650

651

633

634 & 636

Column 1

Area

Headman’s Division No —

Millewsa, *
 Kotigangoda
Kindelpitrya
Dambara
Handupelpola
Thmbe
Remunsa
Labugama
Werawatta
Yala

~

6385 & 637 Anguruwatota

638
648
649
644
- 645
646
647 .
652
653
657
658
659
4 660
661
- 662
663
664
665
g 666
667
668

0 18%

018 -

669»

! 639
6394
640
641 -
642
643

Uduwara
Kehellenawa
Batagoda
Raddegoda
Milleniya.
Langana,
Jaltota
Kennantuduws—
Yalagala ~
Kolamederiya
Kmmantuduwa
Atulugama
Bamunumulla
Gelanigama,
Wewita,
Bandaragama ‘
‘Widagama -
Rammukkana
Kamurugoda
Gammanpila

Alutgama,

Kindelpitiya

Patakada

Delgoda

Yatawara

Panagoda

Galpata,

Pelpola

'

Column 2

Maximum
Wholesale
Price
per Bag
Rs ¢

7

I\

A

> 25 75

}

25 8'7

Dvnnswonal Revenue Officer’s Dvnsion of

800
8004
801
795
803
« 806
804
- 805
8024
796
799
808
~809
: 810
- 807
771
775
° 778
7934,
’ 785
786

0 181

018~ -

781 & 782 Matugama Paraigama

793
790
s 791 .
783

780

779

blki

- 784
792

772

0'19 Z§§
- 789
788

. 194
797

789

802

0 19}
0 193

Pasdun Korale West

Dodangoda West
Dodangoda East
Nehmna
Owitigala-
Narawila
Thala Neboda
Pantiya
Matugama
Yétadolawatte
Nauttuduwa
Puhambugoda
Tudugala
Tebuwana
Pelapitiyagoda
Pahala Neboda
Bondupitiya
Déwagoda,
Ladduwa -
Welipenna East
Yagirala
Udugama

B

‘Welipenna, West

Uragoda

Pannila

Gammana

Halwala

Loolbadd¥wa

Ittapana ‘
Karapagala

Lewwanduwa
Indigastuduwa
Walagedera

Walallamta

Gulawta -
Makalandawa
Horawala
Kirantidiya
Kotagedera
Bopitiya *

-

25 35

]
:

26 24

26 36

{25 38
J 26 11
J

25 99

25 99
25 99
25 99+
25 99
25 99
25 99

J 25 87

] 26 61

726 11
26 11

" “ Dunsional Revenue Officer’s Dunswon of

0 20 7
812

813
814

020

/

\

Pasdun Kordle Bast .
Dewamulla
Thala, Naragala
Retiyals -

’

3287

Column 3
Maximum
Retail
Price
per Pound

Rs

0

(=] (=R} D OO0 ©

c

19%

19%

19

19

18%

18

19

19

19

184

19

0 20}
0 20

SoA
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Column 1 Column 2 Column 3.
Maximmum  Maximum
‘Wholesale Retaxl
Area Price Price
per Bag per Pound
Rs ¢ Rs ¢
Vilage Headman’s Division No —
820 Diyakaduwa , 28 7 0 204"
821 Bulatsinbhala l
821a Delmella
822 Botale 28 7 . 0 20
8224 Halwatwa J
823 Yatagampitiya 28 7 0 20%
824  lhala Welgama 28 7 0 20
825 Mollawa 28 7 0 20%
826 Omatta 3
827 CGuikola
828 Helembe
829 Agalawatte
831 Dapihgoda
817 Kudaligama
818 Weyangalla r 21 9 0 19%
819 Mahagama Noith
819a Mahagama South
830 Yatiyana
833 Iatulgoda
834 Bellana J
835 Latpandwa 27 71 0 20
836 Pelanda
83ba Moiapitiya 271 0 20}
837 Midalana
837a Pemgala
838 Hedigalla 27 71 0 20
889 Badweliya
840 Kalugala
841 Atale -
842 Boralagoda J 271 0 203
811 Karannagoda
815 Nehella 26 97 0 194
816 Warakagoda
843 Thala Hewassa 27 34 0 21
8434 Pahala Hewassa
844 Ratmale
845 Kwmupita N
846 Kewitiyagala
847 Kalupahana 27 34 0 193
848 Moragala
849 Meegahatenna ;
850 Pelawattc )

WHOLE WHEAT (WHOLESALE AND RETAIL)

BY virtue of the powers vested m the Deputy Controller of
Prices (Food), by section 3, read with section 2 (3), of the
Control of Prices Ordmmance, No 39 of 1939, as amended by
the Defence (Control of Piices) (Supplementary Provisions
No 2) Regulations, I, Richaid Aluwihare, Deputy Controller
of Prices (Food), North Cential Province, do, by tlus Order—

(1) fix the prices specified in columns 3 and 4 of the Schedule
hereto to be rospectively the maximum wholesale
prico per bag and the maximum retail price per measure
above which whole wheat shall not be sold mn the
areas specified 1n the corresponding entries m colummns
1 and 2 of the Schedule hexeto,

(2) dnecet that every taader who sells whole wheat in any
area specified m columns 1 and 2 of the Schedule
heireto shall exhibit 1n a conspicuous place at lhis
premises (store or boutique) a notice on which there
shall be set out the maximum price of whole wheat
fixed by this Order for that aiea ,

(3) durect that no person shall sell whole wheat which 1s
adulicrated with anv othexr aiticlo,

(4) duect that every person who sells whole wheat by
wholesale or retail shall, on demand, give the pu
chaser of that whole wheat a recoipt mm which theie
shall be set out—

(a) the date of the sale,
(b) the quantity of whole wheat sold,
(¢) the price pard for the quantity of whole wheat
sold, and
(d) the natuie of the transaction, that is to say,
whether the sale was by wholesale o1 retail

(5} dhiect that for the purpose of thus O1der—

(a) a bag of whole wheat shall contam 80 measures,

(b) any salec of any quantity of wholo wheat for the
purpose of constunption or use shall be deemed
to be a sale by retail,

(¢} any sale of any quantity of whole wheat fo1
the purposc of 1esale shall be deemed to be a
sale by wholesale,

(d) ** measure > shall be deemed to be the standaid
quart, dry measure,

P2

3

(e) the maxunum price which may be demanded
for any quantity of whole wheat which &
more or less than one bag or one measure,
as the case may be, shall be determmed by
reference to the maximum price per bag or
measure fixed by this Order,

(f) the maximum pices fixed by this Order shall
mclude the price of the contamer m which
the whole wheat 1s sold

Signed at the Kachcher, Anuradhapura, at 4 20 M, on
December 9, 1943
R ALUWIHARL,
Deputy Controller of Prices (Food), Noith Central Province.

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Supply Centioc Wholesale Distribution Maximum Maxmum

Centro and Are= served Price Retail
per Bag of  Price
® 80 Measurcs  per
Measure
Rs ¢ Rs ¢
Anwmadhapura Anuadhapuia Gravets 22 13 0 29
Talawa (Nuwaragam ko
1ale) 22 53 0 294
Eppawala (Eppawala
korale) 22 93 0 30
Nochchiyagama (Wilach
chiya korale) 22. 83 0 30
Medawachchiya  (Kada-
wat korale) 22 93 0 30
Mihintala (Kanadara
korale) 22 53 0 29%
cambnigaswewa (Kende
korale) 22 43 0 30
Tirappane (Ulagalla
koiale) 22 83 0 30
Kahatagasdigiliya (Uddx
yankulama koiale) 22 85 0 30
Horowpotana (Kalpe
korale) 23 55 0 31
Kebitagollewa (Kunchut-
© tu korale) 24 25 0 313
Kekuawa Kekirawa Bazaar (Kala
gam koiale south) 21 94 0 29
Kalawewa (Kalagam
korale 8 ) 22 19 0 29
Maradankadawala (Ma
mimya koiale) 22 29 0 29
Andiyagala (Kiralawa
and Unduruwa korales) 22 69 0 30
Negama (Negampaha
koiale) 22 69 0 30
Yakalla (Mahapotana,
korale) 22 54 0 293
Habarana (Matombuwa
korale) 22 69 0 30

Note —These prices do nct constiluto the fixed prices at
which the above article must be <okl , they are the MAXTMUM
prices above which sules ¢ wmmot take place

F
\

RICE (80 MEASURE BAGS) (WHOLESALE AND RETAIL)
Ter ConNTROL OF PRICES OrDINaANCF, No 39 or 1939

Order

BY virtuc of the poweis vested in the Deputy Contioller of
Prices (Foed) by section 3 (road with section 2 (3)) of the Con
trol of Prices Oidmance, No 939 of 1939, as amended by
Defence (Conti0l of Piices) (Supplementary Provisions No 2)
Regulations, I, Richaid Aluwihwe, Deputy Contioller of
Prices (Food), North Central Piovince, do, by tlus Order—

(1) revoke with cffect friom this date my Order m 1espect of
80 measuie bags e (Ceylon) dated June 21, 1943,
published i Government Gazette No 9,142 of July 2,-
1943,

(2) fix the prices specified m colvimns 2 and 4 of the Schedule
hereto to be, 1espectively, the maximum wholesale
price per bag and the maxmum ictail price per
measure above which 1ice shall not be sold m the
areas mentioned m the coiresponding entiles m
column 1 and 3 of the Schedule hereto ,

(3) dnect that the provmsions of paragiaphs (3), (4), (5), and
(6) of the Oirder 1ssued mnrespeet of rice (80 measure
bags) by me, dated Junc 21, 1943 and pubhished m
Government Gazette No 9,142 of July 2, 1943, shall
apply to thus Oider as though they were heircm
embodied

Signed at Anuradhapura Kachcheri,

at 4 20
December 9, 1943 B

or
t

R ALUWIHARE,
Deputy Controller of Prices (Food), North Central Proy ince
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< Column 1

Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Supply Centre Maxmum Wholesale Distribution Maximum
\ Price  Centre and Area Served  Retail
per Bag of Price per
80 Measuies Measure
Rs ¢ Rs ¢
Anuadhapurs 29 33 Anwmadhapwa Gravets 0 38
29 73 Talawa {(Nuwaiagam
korale 0 39
30 13 Eppawala (Eppawala
korale) 0 39%
30 3 Nochchiyagama (Wila
chehuiya korale) 0 39%
_ 30 13 Medawachchiya (Kada
wat korale) 0 39%
29 78 Mihuntale (Kanadara
~ koiale) 0 39
30 13 Gambirigaswowa (Kende
. =~ korale) 0 39
30 3 Tnappane {Ulagalla
korale) 0 39%
30 5 Kahatagasdigihya (Ud
diyankulama korale) 0 39%
30 75 Horowpotana (Kalpe
korale) - 0 40
31 45 Kehbitigollewa (Kun
- B chuttu korale 0 40%
Keknaws 29 14 Kekirawa Bazaar (Ka ~
* lagam korale S ) 0 374,
29 39 Kalawewa (K K North) 0 38}
29 49 . Maradankadawala (Ma
minys korale) 0 38%
29 89 Andiyagala  (Knalawa
. and Unduruwa korales) 0 39
29 89 Negama (Negampaha
_ korale) 0 39
29 74 Yakalla (Mahapotana
N korale) 0 39
29 89 Habarana (Matombuwa
korale) 039

Note —These prices do not constibute fixed prices at whichp

the above must be sold, they are the MAXIMUM prices
wbove whith sales cannot take place

’

’
Tae CoNTROL OF PricEs OrpmwaNceE, No 39 or 1939
IT 15 hereby notified m terms of sub séction (7) of section 3
of the Control of Prices Ovthnance, No 39 of 1939, that the

following order m the Schedule given below has been approved
by me

G' C S Corrna,
Muuster for Labou1, Industry and Commeice
Colombo December 14, 1943 N -
Date - Commodity Authority  Gazeite m which 1t
1ssuing was published
25 11 43 Bushman Pattern C P (Misc 9,209 of 3 12 43

Spearfast Tubu-
lar Frame Saws

Articles)

CHILLY POWDER AND CURRY POWDER
TeEE CoNTROL OF PricES OzDINANCE, No 39 oF 1939
Ordes

BY virtue of the poweis vested m the Assistant Controller
of Prices (Food), by section 3 (read with section 2 (3) of the
Control of Prices Ordinance, No 39 of 1939, as amended
by Defence (Contiol of Prices) (Supplementary Piovisions
No 2) Regulations, I, Nagamuttu Mamicka-Idakkadar,
Assistant  Controller of Prices (Food), Puttalam Chilaw
Distiiets, do, by this Order—

(1) revoke with effect fiom this date my Order dated
June 30, 1943, fixing the maximum prices of Chilly
Powder and Curry Powder, and published m Govern-
ment Gazette No 9,145 of July 9, 1943, mn so far as
it relates to tho prices of Chilly Powder and all
Curry Powder (contamng chillies), other than
Curry Powder made by the India Condiment Co
for the Government of Ceylon and Special Cuiry
Powde: sold m 5 lb tins by the Maiketing Depart-
ment ,

(2) fix the prices specified mn column 2 of the Schedule
hereto to be the maxmum price per Ib above which
the article of the deseription specified m the corre-
sponding entry i column 1 of the Schedule hereto
shall not be sold withun Puttalam Chilaw Districts ,

(3) durect that paragraphs (3) to (10) of my Order relatmg
to Chilly Powder and Curry Powder dated June 30,
1943, published m Government Quzeite No 9,145 of
July 9, 1943, shall apply to tlus Order as though
those paragraphs wcre mncorporated i this Order

Signed at the Puttalam Kaclichers, at 3 20 ® M , on December
14, 1943
N MANICKA-IDAIKKADAR,
Assistant Controller of Prices (Food),
Puttalam-Clulaw Districts.

-

Schedule
‘ Column 1 Colurn 2
Maximum Retail
Price per Pound
withm the
Description o Puttalam Chilaw
Dastricts
Nett
Rs ¢
Clully Powdc 113
All Cwrry Powder (contammg chilles),
other than Cuny Powdt: made by the
India Condmment Co , for the Government
of Ceylon, and Special Curiy Powder sold
m 5-1b tins by the Maiketmg Department 1 3

N B —(1) These prices do not constituto fixed prices ab
which the above articles must he sold, but they are the
MAXIMUM prices above which sales cannot take place

(2) Curry Powder contaimning chillies must contain at least
20 per cent of powdered clullies by weight (vide clause 5 of
my Oider dated June 30, 1943)

~

WHEAT FLOUR

TaE ConTrROL OF PRICES OrpINaNcE, No 39 or 1939

Order

BY wirtue of the powers vested in the Deputy Controller of Prices (Food), by section 3 (1ead with soction 2 (3) ) of the
Control of Prices Ordinance, No 39 of 1939, as amended by Defence (Control of Prices) (Supplementaiy Provisions No 2)
| Regulations, I, Yatiick Muir Ronison, Deputy Controller of Puces (Food), Timncomalee District, do, by this Order—

(1) rovoke with offect from this date my Order dated August 24, 1943, and published 1n the Ceylon Government
Gazette No 9,166 of September 3, 1943, 1n so far as 1t 1elates to the maximum prices fised m 1espect of wheat
flour of the desciiption and grade mentioned mn column 1 of the First Schedulo,

(u ) fix tho prices specifiod in columns 2, 8, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9 of the First Schedule hereto to be the maxunum whole-
salo price per bag of 150 pounds abovo which wheat flour of the description and grade mentioned m column 1

of that Schedule ,

of that Schedule shall not be sold, 1n the corresponding areas mentioned in columns 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8and 9

(i1 ) fix the prces specified 1n column 2 of the Second Schedule hereto to be the maxmum retail prices per pound
above which wheat‘flour of the description and grade, mentioned 1n colunn 1 of the Fust Schedule hereto
shall not be sold within the areas mentioned in column 1 of the Sécond Schedulo,

(v ) direct that no trader shall sell wheat flour of the description and grade mentioncd 1n columu 1 of the First
Schedule hereto which 1s adulterated with any other article or with an aiticle of an inferior deseription and

grade or quahty ,

(v) dircet that every trader who sells wheat flour of the description and grade mentioned 1 column 1 of the First
Schedule hereto, at any prermses within the Urban Counc:l imits of Trimcomalee or m the District of Tunco-

maleoe shall exhibit 1n a conspicuous position

at those premiscs a notice on which there shall be set out the

maxmum price fixed by this Order in rospect of that article ,

(v1) direct that every person who sells wheat flour of the deseription and grade merbtioned m column 1 of the First
Sehodule hereto, by wholesale, shall, and every persons who sells wheal fiowr of the description and grade
meationed mn column 1 of that First Schedule by 1ctail shall, on demand, g.ve the puichaser of that wheat

- flour a receipt on which there shall bo set out—

(@) tho date of sale,
(b} the quantity of wheat flom sold,
{¢) the price paid for the gquantity sold , and

i
. 4

(d) thn nature of the transaction, that 15 to say, whether the sale was by wholesale or by retail,

+ A

| \
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N

(v ) direct that for the purposo of this Order—

(@) any sale of any quantiiy of wheat flour for the pyrpose of 1esale shall be deemed to be a sale by wholesale ,
(b) any sale of any quantity of wheat flour for the purpose of consumption or use by the purchaser shall be

deemed to be a sale by retail

Signed at Trincomalee Kachcheri, at 4 40 » M , on December 10, 1943. ’ .

P M REnNISON,
Deputy Controller of Prices (Food), Trmcomalee Districh

Farst Schedule.

1

- Column 1
Description and Grade Supply
Station Chma Bay Mutur, Nilavelr
and Town

Rs ¢ Rs e Rs ¢ Rs. ¢ Rs. c. Rs. ¢

Wheat Flour 26 7 2710 27 0 272 2740 . 27 20
Second Schedule -
Column 1 Column 2 Column 1.
Cents

Town R Kuchchaveli
China Bay Tiriyal
Harbour Villages Kumpurupiddy
Kmya Pankulam . .
Kantala1 Gomarakadawela
Tampalakamam F e 19 Madawachiya
Mutur Pulmoddai
Toppur , Tonemarawadi
Nilaveh
Uppuvelr
Sampattivu J ,

Tee CONTROL OF PricES ORDINANCE, No 39 or 1939
Order ]

Colurnn 2 Column 8 Column 4. Column 5, Column 6 Column 7 Column 8 Column &

Kmiya. - Toppur Pankt}lam. Tirtyai.

Rs e
29 40

Rs ¢
27 70

Column 2
Tents

20

21

\.__J;.,_\f___.J

CARTRIDGES

BY virtue of the powers vested in the Controller of Prices by section 3 of the Control of Prices Ordmance, No 39 of 1939,
23 amended by paragraph (2) of the Defence (Control of Prices) (Supplementary Piovisions No 2) Regulations, I, Cedric Franeis

Ingledow, Controller of Prices (Miscellaneous Articles), do, by this Order—

(1) revoke with effect from this date, Order dated August 31, 1943, pubhished m Government Gazeite No 9,166 of
September 3, 1943, m so far as 15 relates to the maximum prices fixed m respect of cartridges

(1) fix the prices specified 1n column 3 of the Schedule hereto to be the maximum wholesaler pfice per box of 100
coatridges and the prices specified m columns 4, 5 and 6 of the Schodule hereto to be the maximum retail
price per box of 100 cartridges, per box of 25 cartridges and per caitridge respectively above which cartridges
of the description and size specified m the correspondmg entries i columns 1 and 2 respectively of the Schedule

hereto, shall not be sold in Ceylon ,
(m1 ) direct that for the purpose of this Order— -

(@) any sale of any caitrndges specified m the Schedule hereto for the purpose of resale shall be deemed to be a

sale by wholesale ,

(b) any sale of any cartiidges specified m the Schedulo hereto for the purpose of use shall be deemed to be o

’ sale by retail ,
(¢) * maximum wholesale price *’ shall apply to all sales by wholesale ,
(d) ““ maxamum retail price ”’ shall apply to all sales by rotaal ,

(1v ) duect that any trader, who, at any piremisos sells any cartridges of any description and size specified 1n the
Schedule heieto, shall exlnbit 1n a conspicuous position at those premuses a notice on which there shall be set
out the maxrmum prices fixed by thus Order in respect of caitridges of that description and size ,

(v ) direct that every person who sells any cartridges of any deseription and size specified in the Schedule hereto
shall give the purchaser of such cartridges on demand a receipt in which there shall be set out—

(a) the quantity, description and size of the eartridges sold ,
(b) the price paxd , and
(¢) the date of sale

Signed at Colombo, at 4 » M, on December 9, 1943

~

C F IncLEDOW, N

, Centroller of Prices (Miscellaneous Articles)

Schedule
Column. 1 Column 2 Column 38 Column 4
Maximum Masimum
Description Size ‘Wholesale Retaal
Price per Price per
. Box of 100 Box of 100
. BRs ¢ Rs ¢
Bntish Smokeless, Bonax, Grand 12, 16, 20, 410 bores Nos 1 22 50 25 0
Prnix, Eley 20 Gauge, Eley to 8 SG SSG Ball
Fourteen
Primas, Alphamax, Icil, Eley 12,16, 20,410 bores,Nos 1 31 50 . 35> 0
Gastight to 8, SG, SSG, Ball
_All other makes 12 16, 20, 410 bores, Nos 1 22 50 25 0

to 8, SG , SSG Ball

Column 5

Maximum
Retail
Piice per
Box of 25

Rs ¢
6 50

6 50

Column 6

Maximum
Retail
Price per
Cartridge

Rs ¢

0 30

0 40,

r

030"

Note —These prices do not constitute fixed prices at which the above articles must be sold , they are the MAXIMUM

prices above which sales cannot take place
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TreE ContrROL OF PricEs ORDINANCE, No 39 or 1939

IT 18 hereby notified m terms of sub section 7 of section § of the Control of Prices Ordinance, No 39 of 1939, read with
the Defence (Food and Price Control) (Transfer of Poweis) Regulations, 1942, that the Orders mn the Schedule given below have

boen approved by me

Colombo, December 16, 1943

D S SENANAYAKE,
Minster for Agriculture and Lands

Schedule
Date of Authority by whom Order was made Commodity to which  Gazetfe in which
Order the Order relates the Order was *
published
1943
September 30 Controller of Prices (Food) Sugar 9,179 of 8 10 43
October 2 Assistant Contioller of Prices (Food), Vavuniya District Sugar do
2 Assistant Controller of Prices (Food), Puttalam Chilaw Districts Sugar do
4 Doputy Controller of Prices (Food), Kurunegala District Sugox do
10 Assistant Controller of Prices (Food), Matara District Sugar 9,181 0f 15 10 43
14 Deputy Controller of Prices (Food), Trmcomalee District Sugar 8,185 of 22 10 43
14 Deputy Controller of Prices (Food), Batticaloa District Sugar 9,187 of 29 10 43
14 Deputy Controller of Prices (Food), Galle District Sugar 9,185 of 22 10 43
19 Deputy Controller of Prices (Food), Kalutara District Sugar do
19 Deputy Controller of Prices (Food), Colombo District Sugar do
23 Deputy Controller of Prices (Food), Colombo District ‘Whole Wheat 9,187 of 29 10 43
24 Deputy Controller of Prices (Food), Jaffna District Sugar do
25 Dcputy Controller of Prices (Food), Kegalla District Whole Wheat do
25 Deputy Controller of Prices (Food), Kurunegala District Whole Wheat do
25 Deputy Controllex of Prices (Food), Kandy District and Assistant
Controller of Prices (Food), Uda Hewaheta Division, Nuwara
Ehya District N ‘Whole Wheat do
26 Deputy Controller of Prices (Food), Mannar District Sugar 9,191 0f 5 11 43
27 Deputy Controller of Prices (Food) Badulla District Sugar do
30 Deputy Controller of Prices (Food), Kandy District and Assistant
Contioller of Prices (Food), Uda Hewaheta Division, Nuwara
Eliya District Sugar do
November 3 Deputby Controller of Priscs (Food), Ratnapura District Sugar 9,196 of 12 11 48
i2 Controller of Prices (Food) Tea 9,201 of 19 11 48
CHILLY POWDER AND CURRY POWDER Second Schedule
Tae CoNTROL OF PricEs OrDINANOE, No 39 or 1939 Colurn 1 Column 2
Increase over
Order
- Maximum Retail
BY wirtue of the powers vested m the Assistant Controller Area Prices fixed for
of Prices (Food), by section 3 (read with section 2 (3) ) of the . Matale Town
Control of Prices Ordinance, No 39 of 1939 as amended by (U C)perLb
Defence (Control of Prices) (Supplementary Provisions No 2) Rs ¢
Rogulations, T, Harry Dias Desinghe, Assistant Controller of Matale Town (U C), Aluwihare (S B Town),
Prices (Food), Matale Distriet, do, by thia O1der— Kohonsiya pattuws, —
(1) revoke with effoct from this date the Oider dated Gampahasiya pattu, Matale Medasiya patiu,
August 18, 1943, pubhshed m Govermmnent Gazette Asgint Pallesiya pattu, Matalo Udasiya
No 9,162 of August 27, 1943, m rospect of chlly ~ Pattu, Udugoda Udasiva pattu, Udugeda
powder and curty powder , Pﬁflyﬁafﬁghﬂyvag&pmﬁa (i‘ lﬁgl)'b“
. , estya pattu, An ban
(2) fix tho prices specified 1n column 2 of the Fust Schedule ganga koralo, Kmmestlyg,vo, .ol vmbe 0 0f
hereto to be tho maximum retail price per Ib above o
Asgiri Udasiys pattu, Kandapall Lot ie,
which the article of the description specified m the Tuamaluwa korale, Wagapanaha Palle- ya
corresponding entry m column 1 of that Schedule pattu, Gangala Pallestya pattu, Owih
shll not be sold within the Urban Council limits of kande, Pallshapuwida, Mawanderun 4 0 1
the town of Matale, Alokolamade, Welangahawatta, Maussa- N
(8) fix the pricos specified m column. 2 of the Fust Schedule golla, Polwattakanda, Dankanda, Meda
hereto mereased by the amounts specihied an. column kumbura,  Swangahawatta, L ggala
2 of the Secona Schedule hereto 10 be the maximum estate 0 1}

retal price per Ib above which the articles of the des-
cription specified m column 1 of the First Schedule
hereto shall not be sold in the areas mentioned 1n the
coriesponding entry m column 1 of the Second
Schedule hereto ,

(4) dueet that provisions of paragiaphs (1) to (10) of the
Order dated July 3 1943, published 1n Government
Gazette No 9,145 of July 9, 1943 n respect of
chilly powder and cm1y powder shall apply to thus
Ordor as though they were heremn ¢ mbndied

Signed at the Matale Kachchott, at 1 45 ¢ a1, on Decombe.
15, 1943

» B Dias DEsINGHE
Assistant Controller of Prices (Food) Matale Distuct

Fu st Schedule

Column 1 Coluron 2
Commuodity ' Maaimum Reteal
Price per Lb
Nett
Rs ¢
Chui'y Powder 113
Ciary Powder made by the Indis Conds-
ment Co , for the Government of Ceylon 123
Spoersl Crury Powder sold . 5 ¥ tis by
the Maxketing Degartment only 143
All Cuny Powder (conteining chilhes) not
<pecified above 13

Note —(1) Curry powder! contarig ehilhies must conbtain
at least 20 per cent of powdercd clui'ies by weight

(2) These prices do not constitui.e fixed prices at which the
above must be sold They are the MAXIMUM prices above
which sales cannot, take placc

DRUGS,
Tue CoNTROL OF PricEs Omprxaxco, No 39 or 1939

Order

By vutue of the powers vested m the Deputy Controller
of Prices by scetion 3 read with ser. on 2 (3) of the Contiol of
Prices Ordireaice, No 39 of 1939 4~ cmoended by paragraph
(2) ot the Defence (Control of Price-) (Supplementary Provi-
sions No 2) Regulations, 1, Seemera ullay Francis Chcllappah,
Doputy Comroller of Prices (ITiscollansous Artreles), for the
Island of (' 3lon do, ry thus Order—

(1) revolic with effect fiom this date the Order of the

Controller of Puces (Misecllancous Articles) o
arugs—

(a} dated June 21, 1943, published n Govemme:t\
Gazette No 9 141 of June 25, 1943,

(¢) my Order dated October 28, 1943, published m
Gover noment Gazette No 9 191 of Novembet 5.
1943, 1 so fa1 as they relate to the maximum
¢ wholesale and 1ctasl prices fixed for—
Celerma per bottle,
Increvone per bottle,



Hormotone T tablets per bottle
Fellows Syrup per £ 1b bottle

Fellows Syrup per 11b bottle
Antiphlogistine 104 0z tins
Antiphlogistme 16 0z tins,

Caroid and Bule Salts per bottle of 100
Vieks Vapo Rub pea pot,

Panopepton pet 6 0z bottle
Panopepton per 12 oz bottle

(1) fix the puess speofid w columns 2 and 3 of the  Panopopton 12 oz bottle

Schedule hereto to be vespectively the maximum
wholesale puice and the maxmum retail price above
which drugs of the deseription specified n the
corresponding entues m column 1 of the Sehodule
hereto shall not be sold m any part of Coylou

(1) duect that the elauses (u ) to (vi ) of the Order of the

Controllex of Prices (Miscellanecus Articles) dated

Tune 21 1943, on drugs pubhshed i Government
Gazetts No 9141 of June 25, 1943, shall apply to
this Order as though thoso clauses were horem
meorporated

S d al Colombo W 32w on December 14 1943

N F CEELLAPPAR,
Deputy Controller of Prices (Miscellaneous Articles)

for the Island
Sthedule
Column Column 2 Coluinn §
Maxmum  Maximum
Description Wholesale  Retall
Price Price
Rs ¢ Rs ¢
\ntiphlogistme pea 10 0z b 19 2 4b
\ntiphlogistme pet 16 0z tims 295 370
Carord and Bile Salt Tablets per
bottle of 100 4 §0 b 0
Celerma per bottle 4 60 5 16
Fellows Syrup small hotth 3 80 47

Iy

Papr VI —-CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZEITE —Dro 17, 1943

633

Colurn 1 Coluron 2 Column 3

Mazmum  Maximum
Desciption Wholesale ~ Retal
Price Price
Rs ¢ Rs ¢
hellows Syrup large bottle 60 7 50
Hormotone T tablets per bottloof 40 5 €0 70
[ncretone pex hottle 4 40 5 50
Panopepton 6 oz bottle 280, 3 50
5 60 70
Viek's Vaporub per pot 160 20

Notc ~The priees do not constitute fixed pricos ab which
the ahove articles must be sold , they are the MAXIMUM
pmces above which sales cannot take place

———————

BRICKS
T CostroL ot PricES OmpivancE No 39 or 1939
Order

\

BY virtue of the powers vested m the Deputy Controlles
of Prices (Miscollaneous Aiticles) and Assstant Controller
of Prices (Miscellancous Articlos) by section 3 read with section
2 (3) ) of the Control of Prices Ordmance, No 39 of 1939, as
umendod by paragraph 2 of the Defence (Control of Prices)
(Supplementary Prowisions No 2) Regulations, published
w Ceylon Government Gazelte Extraordmary No 9,054 of
December 21, 1942, 1, John Wilham Hamilton O'Regan,
Deputy Controller of Puiees (Miscellaneous Auticles), Kandy
District, and Assistant Controller of Prices (Miscellaneous
Artacles), Uda Hewahota Drvasion of the Nuwara Eltya Distriet,
do, by this Order—

(1) revoke, with effoct from this date, my Order relating
to bricks, dated November 17, 1043, published mn
Ceylon Government Gazette No 9,201 of November 19
1943,

(2) fix the priee spocified, w colunn 2 of the Schedule hereto
t0 be the maximum price above which any bricks
of the desemiption specified m column 1 of the same
Schedule shall not be sold ex kiln at any place within
the Kandy District and Uda Fewsheta Diviston
in the Nuwara Eliya District ,

¢
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(3) dwect that every person who sells ez kin within the
Kandy District and Uda Hewaheta Divistion m the
Nuwara Eltya District any bricks of any desermtion
specified m colurnn 1 of the Schedule hereto, shall
exhibit 1n a conspleuous position at that kibn & notise
on which there shall be set out the maximum price
fixed by this Order ,

(4) durect that every person who sells ex kin withm the
Kandy District and Uda Hewaheta Division m the
Nuwara Ehya Distriet any bricks of any descrption
specified m column 1 of the Schedule hereto shall
give the purchaser of sueh brieks a receipt on which
there shall be et out—

- —— = ——

Sthedule

(a) the mumber of brieks sold ,

() the price pexd for the brieks sold ,

() the deseription of the bricks sold,

(d) the date of the sale, and

{¢) the kuln from which the bricks were sold

.

Signed at Kandy, at 6 30 2 x, on December 12, 1043
J W H O'Reay,

Deputy Controller of Prices (Miscellaneous Artacles),
Kandy Distrct, and Assistant Controller of
Prices (Mseellaneous Articles), Uda Hewaheta

Dwsion of the Nuwara Eliya District

Column 1 (olumn 2
Maximoum Pries
¢z kiln within the
Kandy Dstuict
Deseription and Size and Uda-Hewaheta
Division of the
Nuwara Eliys Digtruct
per 1,000
Rs ¢
Clay bricks (excludmg wire cut bricks, hol
low hrieks, and fire bricks)—
(Qver 910 ) by (4} m to4fm )by (4 m to
.3 m ) (approxmately) Ry o
(8m to9m )by (4 m to4im )by (2jm
t0 3 1n ) (approxately) 2150
(Over9m ) by (44 m to4§m) by (%
to 2} m ) (approxmately) 0
(84m to9m )by (4fm todfm )by (24w
to 2§ m ) (approximately) ) 230

Nofe —These prices do not consttute fixed prices ab whick
the above articles must be sold, they are the MAXINUN
prices above which sales cannot take place

{
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